

STATE LICENSING COMPLIANCE REPORT

Report #: HL30767001C Date Concluded: March 21, 2022

Name, Address, and County of Facility Investigated:

The Thomas House Inc. 701 3rd Avenue SW Perham, Minnesota 56573 Otter Tail County

Facility Type: Assisted Living Facility with Evaluator's Name: Zalei Lewis, RN Dementia Care (ALFDC)

Special Investigator

The Minnesota Department of Health conducted a complaint investigation to determine compliance with state laws and rules governing the provision of care under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 144G. The purpose of this complaint investigation was to review if facility policies and practices comply with applicable laws and rules. No maltreatment under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 626 was alleged.

To view a copy of the correction orders, if any, please visit: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/directory/provcompselect.html, or call 651-201-4201 to be provided a copy via mail or email. If you are viewing this report on the MDH website, please see the attached state form.

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	LE CONSTRUCTION :	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	30767	B. WING		C 03/17/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>-</u>
THE THOMAS HOUSE INC		MN 56573		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
0 000 Initial Comments		0 000		
In accordance with to 144G.95, these of pursuant to a comp Determination of what requires compliance provided at the state When a Minnesota items, failure to combe considered lack INITIAL COMMENT On March 17, 2022 Health conducted a above provider, and orders are issued. A investigation, there services under the Dementia Care lice	Minnesota Statutes, 144G.08 correction orders are issued laint investigation. The ther a violation is corrected with all requirements attenumber indicated below. Statute contains several apply with any of the items will of compliance. TS: #HL30767001C The Minnesota Department of complaint investigation at the state following correction at the following correction are the complaint were no clients receiving provider 's Assisted Living with the second are the following correction or #HL30767001C tag		Assisted Living Provider 144G. Minnesota Department of Health i documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal set Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living Facilities. The assigned tag appears in the far left column entire Prefix Tag." The state Statute numbers to compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficience column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement," Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the evaluation for Compliance of the Statement of Deficience Column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the evaluation for Complex Discovery Following the evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following the Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following The Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following The Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following The Evaluation of the Statement of Complex Discovery Following The Evaluation of The Eval	oftware. I to sted number tled "ID nber and e Statute sies" s the ne state This as uators ' rrection. DING OF THIS OON FOR TATE UMN IS SES AND EVEL

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		30767	B. WING		03/1) 7/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE THO	MAS HOUSE INC		AVENUE SW , MN 56573			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01240	Continued From pa	ge 1	01240			
	144G.57 Subd. 3 C required prior to imp	ommissioner's approval	01240			
	facility shall take no prior to the commissioner respond to the plan (b) The commission work with a transition department staff, stombudsman for Loprofessionals the connecessary to assist residents. This MN Requirement by: Based on document facility failed to prove	action to close the residence sioner's approval of the plan. shall approve or otherwise as soon as practicable. her may require the facility to onal team comprised of aff of the Office of aff of the Office of ng-Term Care, and other ommissioner deems in the proper relocation of ent is not met as evidenced to review and interview, the ride notice of intent to close mmissioner before initiating				
	violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system)	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or otential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or the				
	Findings Include:					
	submitted a signed Department of Heal acknowledging licer	lministrator (ADM) A application to the Minnesota lth on behalf of licenseensee reviewed and understood, Rules, and requirements				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM ZYIT11 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		30767	B. WING			C 17/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	701 3RD	DRESS, CITY, S AVENUE SW , MN 56573	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Assisted Living Factoricense. The Minnesota Depthe licensee's document well as an attachment dated January 28, 2 included the following decided that I wanted House, IncOn January 19, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20	censee was issued an ility/with Dementia Care partment of Health received ment titled, Closure Form, as ent, signed by ADM A and 2022. The attached document ng, "January 4, 2022, I ed to close The Thomas nuary 6, 2022, I announced to at I was going to close as somes for the five current with 4 of our 5 residents' and the fifth person by ne residents had a smooth caregivers write personal are resident's typical day was, see of food, beverages, wake and activities enjoyed. We ly with packing, faxed all se to their new assisted living				
	facility, provided refout, and we hugged good-bye to each of moved out on January On March 17, 2022 asked why she did Department of Hea 2022, when the resthe facility was goin to the question, "I g I had to."	funds the moment they moved and cried while saying them. The last resident ary 20, 2022." ADM A was interviewed and not contact the Minnesota and Ith before, or on, January 6, idents and families were told g to close. ADM A responded uess I didn't, I didn't know that				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM ZYIT11 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BOILDING.		C	
		30767	B. WING		I	7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE THO	MAS HOUSE INC		AVENUE SW MN 56573			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
01240	Continued From pa	ge 3	01240			
	(21) Days					
01260 SS=F	144G.57 Subd. 5 N	otice to residents	01260			
	relocation plan and before closing, excession 6, the fadesignated represe representatives of the of closure, the control ombudsman for long facility will follow the requirements under accounting and return section 144G.42, sure who receive home as services under chapa 256B.49, the facility information to the result of the	he closure, the proposed date act information of the g-term care, and that the e termination planning section 144G.55, and final arn requirements under abdivision 5. For residents and community-based waiver oter 256S and section must also provide this esident's case manager. ent is not met as evidenced at review and interview, the				
	This practice results violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential residents).	ed in a level two violation (a t harm a resident's health or ootential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or the				
	Findings Include:					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

ZYIT11 If continuation sheet 4 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	6	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING.			2
		30767	B. WING			7/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUP	PLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE THOMAS HOUSE IN	С		VENUE SW MN 56573			
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	CIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01260 Continued Fro	m pa	ige 4	01260			
On May 5, 202 submitted a si Department of acknowledging Minnesota Starelated to assi On July 27, 20 Assisted Livin license. The Minnesota the licensee's well as an attardated January included the for announced to to close as so current reside residents' family phone. I eximply phone. I eximply phone artedly move their low Thomas House everything posterioring. I told to and the move stay at the That the family and would provide	1, add 1,	dministrator (ADM) A application to the Minnesota Ith on behalf of licensee usee reviewed and understood and Rules, and requirements living licensure. It censee was issued an activity with Dementia Care Deartment of Health received ment titled, Closure Form, as ent, signed by ADM A and 2022. The attached document ung, "On January 6, 2022, I use and staff that I was going as we found homes for the five spoke with 4 of our 5 un person and the fifth person ed to everyone understood by were just sad to have to use as they were happy at the saured them I would do to find new assisted living a loved ones. I told them I use of find out availabilities and I would help with the packing them their loved one could a House until we found places dent were satisfied with that and health needs."				
asked if notice	of c	, ADM A was interviewed and losure was provided to the y members in writing. ADM A				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM ZYIT11 If continuation sheet 5 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		30767	B. WING			C 1 7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
THE TH	OMAS HOUSE INC		MN 56573			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01260	Continued From pa	ge 5	01260			
	interviewed and ask residents and famili to move into before	family member (FM) B was ded how much notice the les were given to find a facility the facility was going to close,they told us they had legally,				
	asked how much not families were given before the facility was responded, "There	FM C was interviewed and otice the residents and to find a facility to move into as going to close, FM C was a couple of weeks heads was kind of quick. I was kind				
	interviewed and ask notified that the fac- replied, "The guard	case manager (CM) D was when CM D had been lity was going to close. CM D ian told meJanuary 10, calledThey didn't really much."				
	correspondence se the Ombudsman had closure. Ombudsman had office received information however it was from letter was dated 1/2 1/20 as I understand residents at their cut didn't appear that the	the ombudsman replied to nt inquiring when the Office of ad been notified of the facility an E wrote, "On 1/28, our mation on this closure MDH not the facility. The 8 & the facility had closed on d. I did visit with displaced irrent facilities however it ne notices were given or at within the timeframe needed				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM ZYIT11 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING _____ 03/17/2022

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

30767

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

THE THON	//AS HOUSE INC	1 3RD AVENUE SW RHAM, MN 56573		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID L PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLET DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM If continuation sheet 7 of 7 6899 ZYIT11